

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

May 16, 2023

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson,

and Supervisor Lavagnino

PROBATION DEPARTMENT

File Reference No. 23-00450

RE:

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-2024 Public Safety Realignment Plan, as follows: (EST. TIME: 45 MIN.)

- a) Receive a presentation on the FY 2023-2024 Public Safety Realignment Plan;
- b) Accept the Santa Barbara County FY 2023-2024 Public Safety Realignment Plan developed by the Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) and approved by the Executive Committee of the CCP;
- c) Determine that the acceptance of the FY 2023-2024 Public Safety Realignment Plan is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), finding that the activities are covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment, and where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activities in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activities are not subject to CEQA; and
- d) Find that the proposed actions do not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of the CEQA, pursuant to 14 CCR 15378(b)(5), in that they are government administrative activities that will not result in direct or indirect changes to the environment.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

HEARING TIME: 11:40 AM - 12:26 PM (46 MIN.)

Received and filed staff presentation and conducted a public hearing.

A motion was made by Supervisor Hartmann, seconded by Supervisor Lavagnino, that this matter be acted on as follows:

- a) Received and filed;
- b) Accepted; and
- c) and d) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:



County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

May 16, 2023

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino